

No. 11-85

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMY, THE VICTIM IN THE “MISTY”
CHILD PORNOGRAPHY SERIES, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL M. MONZEL, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
CENTER FOR MISSING AND EXPLOITED
CHILDREN
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER G. GREEN

Counsel of Record

RACHEL A. RUBENSON

THOMAS J. BASILE

DOUGLAS E. BRAYLEY

ROPES & GRAY LLP

Prudential Tower

800 Boylston Street

Boston, MA 02199

(617) 951-7000

Christopher.Green@ropesgray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amicus curiae 1
Summary of argument 5
Argument..... 6
I. The first question presented is of the utmost importance to the battle against child pornography, a damaging and ever-growing epidemic that crosses all demographic categories and harms child victims nationwide 6
 A. This Court, Congress, and others have recognized that child pornography is a serious and continuing problem 6
 B. Child victims suffer enormous psychological and financial harm from the production, distribution, and possession of child pornography 9
II. This Court should clarify the interpretation of the Mandatory Victim Restitution Act because divergent judicial applications of Section 2259 are frustrating Congress’ intent to provide restitution to child victims.. 14
 A. Advancements in technology continue to increase the frequency with which courts face issues of restitution to child pornography victims..... 14
 B. The lower courts have been unable to agree on a workable approach to assess victims’ claims for statutorily mandated restitution and greatly need this court to provide clarity..... 15
Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	7
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	17
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 636 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 28 U.S. 25 (1931)	18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	6
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	7
<i>United States v. Chow</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Crandon</i> , 173 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Faxon</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 242 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Mather</i> , 09-CR-00412, 2010 WL 5173029 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2010)	16

United States v. McDaniel, 631 F.3d 1204
 (11th Cir. 2011) 16

United States v. Monzel, 641 F.3d 528 (D.C.
 Cir. 2011)..... 16

United States v. Staples, No. 09-14017-CR,
 2009 WL 2827204 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2009) 16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1466A..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 2251 7, 8, 15

18 U.S.C. § 2252 7

18 U.S.C. § 2258A..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 2258C..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 2259*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 5773 1-3

Protection of Children Against Sexual
 Exploitation Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95-225, 92
 Stat. 8 (1978)..... 7

Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) 8

Effective Child Pornography Prosecution Act
 of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-358,
 122 Stat. 4001 (2008) 8, 10, 11

Mandatory Victim Restitution Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1227 (1996)
 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 3663A) 8

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act
 of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587
 (2006) 8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 104-863 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) 8

Robert William Jacques, Note, *Amy and
 Vicky's Cause: Perils of the Federal
 Restitution Framework for Child
 Pornography Laws*, 45 Ga. L. Rev. 1167
 (2011) 11

John E.B. Myers, et al., *The APSAC Handbook
 on Child Maltreatment* (2d ed. 2002) 10

National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty
 to Children, *Images of Abuse: A Review of
 the Evidence on Child Pornography* (2006) 10

Ethel Quayle, et al., *Child Pornography and
 Sexual Exploitation of Children Online*
 (2008) 11

S. Rep. No. 104-358 (1996) 8

<i>Sexual Exploitation of Children Over the Internet: What Parents, Kids, and Congress Need to Know About Child Predators: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 109th Cong. 442 (2006) (statement of Masha Allen)</i>	13
Statement of Ernie Allen, President and CEO, NCMEC, Testimony before the United States Sentencing Commission Regional Hearing on the 25th Anniversary of the Passage of the Sentencing Reform Act of 1984 (Oct. 20, 2009)	4
Statement of Ernie Allen, President and CEO, NCMEC, Testimony before the House Committee on the Judiciary, The Protecting Children from Internet Pornographers Act (July 12, 2011)	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice, The National Strategy for Child Exploitation Prevention and Interdiction: A Report to Congress 9 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.projectsafechildhood.gov/docs/natstrategyreport.pdf	9, 15
Table 5.4, U.S. District Courts—Criminal Defendants Filed, by Major Offense (Excluding Transfers), at http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialFactsAndFigures/2009/Table504.pdf	14

Janis Wolak, et al., Child Pornography Possessors Arrested in Internet Related Crimes: Findings from the National Online Juvenile Victimization Study (2005)..... 9, 11
